

Sacramento County District Attorney's Office

ANNE MARIE SCHUBERT District Attorney

Stephen J. Grippi Chief Deputy

Michael A. Neves Assistant District Attorney

November 12, 2015

Attn: Non-Violent Second Striker Board of Parole Hearings Correspondence- NVSS Post Office Box 4036 Sacramento, CA 95812-4036

RE: Canady, Macanthony CDCR#: AU1344

Board of Parole Members,

Inmate Canady has an extensive and serious criminal history and is not an appropriate candidate for early parole. He has had several unsuccessful attempts at parole in the past, as well as a lengthy criminal history

Currently he is serving time for his fourth Driving under the influence conviction for driving with a Blood Alcohol level of 0.08 in violation of Vehicle Code Section 23152(b).

His first criminal

offense as an adult occurred on November 23, 1991 where he was arrested for being in possession of stolen property and subsequently convicted in February of 1992. In October of 1993, Inmate Canady was convicted of two counts of Forgery under Penal Code Section 475(a), where he was sentenced to a term of two years and eight months in state prison after being found guilty by Jury.

In September of 1995, Inmate Canady was convicted of his first strike conviction for 2nd degree robbery pursuant to Penal Code Section 211. The details of Inmate Canady's first robbery conviction are unavailable. In 2001, Inmate Canady suffered a second conviction pursuant to Penal Code Section 211, this time with a Use of a Firearm enhancement pursuant to Penal Code Section 12022.53(b). On September 12, 2001 Inmate Canady and another individual, later identified as a juvenile, entered a McDonald's restaurant. Inmate Canady approached the clerk, showed her the gun he was carrying and demanded she "put the money in the bag." He then asked the manager to empty all of the drawers. After the manager emptied the cash drawers, the defendant handed the bag to the juvenile and they left the

restaurant. When officers located the vehicle described by the victims of the robbery, Inmate Canady ran from the scene and was located in a neighboring backyard. Inmate Canady was positively identified by both the cashier and the manager at the scene.

In addition to the above mentioned crimes, Inmate Canady has several other convictions. He has three prior misdemeanor convictions for Driving under the Influence in violation of Vehicle Code Section 23152(b). In addition, Inmate Canady was convicted of a felony violation of driving under the influence which is the committing offense. Inmate Canady also has a 1999 domestic violence-related conviction for a violation of Penal Code Section 242. In 2014, Inmate Canady was charged with Penal Code Section 459, First degree burglary, but pled no contest to a lesser charge of vandalism under Penal Code Section 594(a).

Based on the review of Inmate Canady's criminal history, as well as a review of his current department of corrections file, he would not be a suitable candidate for early release and should serve his full prison term. Inmate Canady is a self-identified member of the Crip gang. Additionally Inmate Canady's correction file indicates that he has a Substance Abuse Scale Score of "high probable". This score indicates that he is likely to have substance abuse problems post-release and would need an in depth substance abuse assessment to determine appropriate the appropriate treatment necessary for post-release success with sobriety. The several driving under the influence convictions Inmate Canady suffered corroborates the high probable score he received.

With Inmate Canady's extensive criminal history he has, releasing him from custody would compromise the safety of California's citizens. It is almost certain that once released he will reoffend, as his record indicates that nearly every time he is released he commits a new crime. In the interest of justice and public protection, the Sacramento County District Attorney's Office strongly opposes Inmate Canady's premature parole.

Respectfully,

Tim Carr Deputy District Attorney Sacramento County District Attorney's Office